



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES SHERMAN, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiff Below)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 206, 2017
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	In the Superior Court of
)	the State of Delaware
)	In and For New Castle County
Defendant Below)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
/s/ Lynn Kelly
Lynn Kelly (ID #4560)
Michael F. McTaggart (ID #2682)
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building,
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee State of Delaware

DATED: October 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S “SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT” INSTRUCTION WAS PROPER IN THAT THE LANGUAGE FOLLOWED THE LANGUAGE FROM *DOE* AND WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW11

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SHERMAN’S REQUEST FOR AN INSTRUCTION ON FORESEEABILITY THAT WAS AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW AND WOULD HAVE REQUIRED AN IMPROPER COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE18

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S “SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT INSTRUCTION” SET FORTH A CORRECT STATEMENT OF DELAWARE LAW AS TO FORESEEABILITY, TRACKED THE LANGUAGE OF *DOE* OPINION, AND FOLLOWED THE LAW OF THIS CASE.....23

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO A PORTION OF THE DEFENSE CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT PROPERLY MENTIONED THE LACK OF EVIDENCE IN THE APPELLANT’S CASE ON FORESEEABILITY28

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE OF CONSENT AS PART OF THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON ASSAULT AND BATTERY; ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS AS THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT THAT EMPLOYEE GIDDINGS WAS NOT ACTING WITHIN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT32

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ayres v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 304 (Del. 2004).....	11, 18, 23
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981)	22
<i>Capital Management Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2003)	22
<i>Carrigan v. Davis</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D. Del. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Chao v. Roy’s Contr. Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	20
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993).....	28
<i>Delaware Elec. Coop. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Giddings</i> , 2012 WL 1664234 (Del. Super. May 7, 2012).....	1
<i>Doe v. Giddings</i> , 2014 WL 4100925 (Del. Super. July 29, 2014)	2
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving & Construction Co.</i> , 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Coop.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	20
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	26
<i>Fenton v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 420, 1989 WL 136962 (Del. 1989)	17, 29
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983)	11, 23

Floray v. State, 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998)13

Guy v. State, 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006)11, 16, 18, 22, 23

Herring v. State, 805 A.2d 872 (Del. 2002)12

Hook v. State, 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)17

Ins. Corp. of America v. Barker, 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993)25

Johnson v. Preferred Professional Ins. Co., 91 A.3d 994 (Del. Super. 2014)25

Keyser v. State, 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006)11, 23

Lloyd v. State, 152 A.3d 1266 (Del. 2016)20

Michael v. State, 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987), *abrogated on other grounds*,30, 31

Mitchell v. Haldar, 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005)38

Pesta v. Warren, 2004 WL 1282214 (Del. Super. May 27, 2004),
aff'd, 888 A.2d 232 (Del. 2005)33, 35

Phillips v. Byrd, 2003 WL 22953175 (D. Del. 2003)35, 36

Ray v. State, 587 A.2d 439 (Del. 1991)17

Robertson v. State, 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991)17

Rudnick v. Shoenberg, 122 A. 902 (Del. 1923)33

Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.,
866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005) 38

Sherman v. State Dept. of Public Safety,
2017 WL 1900268 (Del. Super. May 8, 2017)2, 22, 25, 26

<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016).....	2, 13, 21, 24-25
<i>State v. Chao</i> , 2006 WL 2788180 (Del. Super. 2006).....	33
<i>State v. Halko</i> , 193 A.2d 817 (Del. Super. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 204 A.2d 628 (Del. 1964)	17
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 624 A.2d 926 (Del. 1993)	34
<i>Stewart v. Terhune</i> , 95 Fed. Appx. 205 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 286 (Del. 2005).....	30
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 1081 (Table) (Del. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 326 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 366 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1979).....	22
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948, 960 (Del. 1988).....	17
<i>Westbrook v. Zant</i> , 743 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>White v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 643, 2003 WL 23019194 (Del. 2003)	17, 29
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 2001).....	34
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 62 (Del. 1993).....	32, 34

STATUTES, RULES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII	35, 36
DEL. CONST. ART. IV, § 11(1)(A)	38, 40
DEL. CONST. ART. IV, § 19	12, 22

42 U.S.C. § 198335

11 *Del. C.* § 1259.....35, 36

DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 817

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23B AM. JUR. PL. & PR. FORMS TRIAL § 26117

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 22812, 15, 24

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 229..... 15-16

Superior Court Pattern Instruction 18.516

Superior Court Pattern Instruction 21.620
